CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF COMMERCE RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2025 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION ADOPTED ON: DECEMBER 10, 2024

WHEREAS, Oakland County is preparing an Annual Action Plan to meet application requirement for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and other Community Planning and Development (CPD) programs, and;

WHEREAS, OAKLAND County has requested CDBG-eligible projects from participating communities for inclusion in the Action Plan, and;

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Commerce has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing as follows:

Township Supervisor opened the Public Hearing at p.m.

No Comments and no one present for the public hearing

Township Supervisor closed the Public Hearing at p.m.

On December 10, 2024 for the purpose of received public comments regarding the proposed use of 2025 Program Year Community Development Block Grant funds in the approximate amount of \$61,341.00and;

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Commerce found that the following projects meet the federal objectives of the CDBG program and are prioritized by the Community as high priority need.

Account	Project Name	<u>Amount</u>
731712	Senior Services	\$9,201.15

731619 Remove Architectural Barriers \$52,139.85

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that at a regular meeting of the Charter Township of Commerce Board held on December 10, 2024 at a regular board meeting, the Board approved the Program Year 2025 Community Development Block Grant Application in the approximate amount of \$61,341.00 and authorize the Township Supervisor to execute all documents which result from this application to Oakland County.

Motion by:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAINING:
ABSENT:
MOTION

I, Melissa Creech, the duly elected Clerk of the Township of Commerce, Oakland
County, Michigan do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution adopted
by the Township of Commerce at a meeting held on December 10, 2024 at which time a
quorum was present.

Melissa Creech, Clerk

Charter Township of Commerce